

# Street Closure Notice



Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension
- Pasadena to Azusa -

# NIGHTTIME LANE CLOSURES ON ROSEMEAD BLVD

### **WHAT**

Crews will be working on the underpass of the I-210 Freeway bridge over Rosemead Blvd located between Colorado Blvd and Foothill Blvd, as part of the 11.5 mile Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension light rail project. During this work, Rosemead Blvd will have lane closures at night / early morning for approximately 8 weeks.

## **WHEN**

Work is scheduled to take place as follows (construction schedules are subject to change\*):

- March 17, 2014 May 4, 2014, 8:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.; Lanes on northbound Rosemead Blvd will be closed to thru-traffic between Colorado Blvd and Foothill Blvd for approximately 7 weeks.
  - The three left lanes along northbound Rosemead Blvd will be temporarily closed to thru-traffic nightly from 8:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. the following morning. The right lane on northbound Rosemead Blvd will remain open for access to the eastbound I-210 Freeway on-ramp only.
- May 5, 2014 May 10, 2014, 8:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.; Lanes on southbound Rosemead Blvd will be closed to thru-traffic between Colorado Blvd and Foothill Blvd for approximately 1 week.
  - The two left lanes along southbound Rosemead Blvd will be temporarily closed to thru-traffic nightly from 8:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. the following morning The right lane on southbound Rosemead Blvd will remain open for access to the westbound I-210 Freeway on-ramp only.

#### **WHERE**

Crews will be working on the I-210 Freeway underpass on Rosemead Blvd located between Colorado Blvd and Foothill Blvd in the City of Pasadena.

### TRAFFIC ADVISORIES

- Traffic lanes on Rosemead Blvd will be closed to thru-traffic in one direction each night between Colorado Blvd and Foothill Blvd. The I-210 freeway on-ramps will remain accessible.
- Construction equipment noise will be produced near active work zones.
- "No Parking" signs will be posted along Rosemead Blvd. Parking restrictions will be strictly enforced.
- Detour signs will be posted to direct motorist during the closure. During construction, sidewalk access for pedestrians will remain open on one side of the street.
- Access to local residences and businesses will remain open.
- Bus stops in this vicinity may be temporarily relocated. For information about:
  - MTA bus stops, call (323) GO-METRO (323-466-3876) or go to www.metro.net
  - Foothill Transit bus stops, call (800) RIDE-INFO, (800-743-3463) or go to www.foothilltransit.org

# FOR MORE INFORMATION

- Visit www.foothillextension.org
- Call the Hotline at (626) 324-7098
- Visit our Public Information Office located at 400 N. Santa Anita Avenue, Suite 101-B in Arcadia Open Mondays and Wednesdays, 8:00 am to 4:00 pm

For questions about construction activities:
Jeff Rowland, Community Relations Manager
Foothill Transit Constructors (FTC)
(626) 610-0300 / jeff.rowland@kiewit.com

For project information:

Sylvia Beltran, Community Relations
Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension Construction Authority
(626) 305-7012 / sbeltran@foothillextension.org